MOTION BY SUPERVISOR JANICE HAHN Proclaiming November 7, 2023 as LA County Regional Park and Open Space District Day

Since its inception in November of 1992, the Los Angeles County Regional Park and Open Space District (RPOSD) has awarded more than \$1.6 billion in grants to all 88 cities, County departments, state and local agencies, and community-based organizations for projects to acquire, improve and/or rehabilitate our parks, recreational facilities, trails, and open space lands. RPOSD grants will continue to make life better in Los Angeles County by building stronger and safer neighborhoods, enriching recreational experiences, advocating equitable access to parks and open spaces, and preserving our natural spaces for this and future generations. By empowering initiatives that create, maintain, and improve open spaces across Los Angeles County, RPOSD works to ensure that everyone in the Los Angeles County region benefits from all that parks have to offer. This is all possible thanks to the support from the people of Los Angeles County.

RPOSD is celebrating its 30-year Anniversary as a grantmaking organization. Over the past 30 years, RPOSD has funded a total of 2,500 grants, worked with over 220 distinct organizations, acquired over 19,600 acres of parkland in LA County and provided \$33 million to support the maintenance and servicing of park and open space projects. RPOSD's park and open space investments have benefited over 10 million LA County residents.

	MOTION	
SOLIS		
MITCHELL		
HORVATH		
BARGER		
HAHN		

I, THEREFORE, MOVE that the Board of Supervisors Proclaim November 7, 2023 as LA County Regional Park and Open Space District Day in Los Angeles County.

#

JH:dg